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1. OPINION: 

V. S. POTDAR & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

C-9, Beverly Estate,852/5 & 6, Bhandarkar Institute Road, Pune 411 004. 
ifTel :(020) 25678400 / 403 / 404 / 405. !Bl E-mail office@vspaco in 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

\ \ ' t' 11 .-'l \ ' t" auctitcd th e acco mpanying fin ancia l s ta tem ents of Y. B. PATIL 

POLYTECHNIC , AKURDI , which compri ses the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2024, 

the Income & Exp t> nditure S tatement for th e year then ended, and a summary of 

significant accounting policies . 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements of the entity are prepared, in 

all material respects, in accordance with the Maharashtra Public Trusts Act, 1950 

and of its financial periormance for the year then ended in accordance with the 

Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

(!CAI). 

2. BASIS OF OPINION 

We conducted our a udi t in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued 

by ICAJ . Ou r responsibiliti es under th ose Standards are further describ ed in the 

Audi to r 's Respons ibilities for the Audit of th e Financial Statem en ts sec tion of our 

repor t. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the ethical requirements 

that are relevant to our audi t of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our 

other responsibilities in accordance wi th these requirements. We believe that the 

audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our opinion. 

3. RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 

Management is r esponsible for the preparation of the financial statements in 

accordance wi th Ma harashtra Public Trusts Act, 1950 and for such internal control 

as m a nage ment dete rmines is necessary to enable the preparation of fin ancial 

statements th a t a re free from ma teria l missta tem ent, whether due to fraud or error. 
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V. S. POTDAR & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

. 2 . 

In prqwrin g the i'i1L\\\ c in l sLa tcin cnts , m:1 n:1ge men t. is responsibl e for assessing the 

\' l\ ti t\' 's ah1li1\· to ,0111 i11ut' :1s :1 go in g conce rn, di sclosing, as a pplicable , matters 

r\'1:-itcd Lo go ing co ncern and using the go ing concern basis or accounting unless 

mn_nagcmcn t either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or has no 
realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those ch a rged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity's financial 
reporting process. 

4. AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS: 

Our objectives a re to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 

statements as a whole a re fr ee from ma terial misstatement , whether du e to fraud or 

error, a nd to issu e an auditor's report that includes our opinion . 

Reason able assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement 

when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 

material iJ, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 

influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 
statements. 

FOR V. S. POTDAR & CO., 

PLACE : PUNE 

r·· · - .. FIRM REG. NO. 107984W 

/~::Y"''~~~i~CCOUNTANTS 

(Q( r: u,:: -,i ti -) J. 
-;-- \ ·,; I --'---~ 
V\ .}J (K. s. PURANIK) 

"0:.._r:o ACcf:/ PARTNER ----DATE : 19.09.2024 M. NO. 123680 
UDIN: 24123680BKETRN7835 
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R F.C: ! STR,\ TIU !'; NO 

NA M E or T II E PUIJI. IC TRU ST 

OALANC.:t: Sll t:ET AS AT 

1-·usus & LIAUILITl ~S 

Tru , L (:M1\U t CgJ:p~:.; 

,J .. tl.lncr iu pr1 L ,s t Bt\l:\U(' r Shee t 
\ J,t 1....\,1p1...s °'->nn,11.11\s 

Ot h<' L t•t!!l_arke4.,~d :: 

1Lka1s,L•ill>!n.\l1-t P"'lilllQR.ll.llliuut:u._ 
,!""1 tH .. h('m (' n, out of the lnc-omc) 

~jU «.1.1tum 

&nlul.g Fund 
R°t".su,-c tund 

.llu~ 
• :_\n lop:nrnt Fund 

l -oansj SCliY.fC d or Un n curcd) :-

FrC\m irustcn 

F'rom Othcz 

b!_.ib~i.tis.! 

For Expenses 

For Adv,1.ncc: s 

For Rc::1 t and Other Deposits 
For Sundry Credit Balance~ 

Lntcrnal Transfcu 

Dr. 0 . Y. Patil Pratishlha n Akurdi Pune Branch 
r O.Patil College of Poly technic 2nd shift 

TOTAL C/F. 

9 1...'!lt.:OUI.K VIII 

[VIDE IWU: 17/1 11 

t: · l 175/l( U l. 11 1\l' U H 

Y, D. PATI L l10 I.Y'l'li: c 11Ntc , Al<IIIWI, l 1UNE . 41 t 01M 

J 1S1' MANCii l 0 l•I 

SCII, 
NO. 

AMOUNT 
3l.03,l0l4 

' 

8,78.'13,721.00 

63,8~.974.10 

25,235.00 

PROPERTY AND ASSETS 

lmm.9nhl.L~r_u~.~ hllinl 
0ulnncc u~ per last Balance Sheet 
r\ddition3 during the ycflI 

Less: Snle During the year 

Dcprcr:ia tio n up to date 

f_y_rnituro & Fixtut~I.M . .£~ 
Balance a.s per la.st Bala.nee Sheet 

,\ ddition:s du ring the yr.ar 

Less · Sale Durmg Lhc year 

Ocprr.c:iauou up to date 

Qthor Fix~A!lliJ.e:{~ 

Bala.nee as per last Balance Sheet 
Additions during the year 

Less: Sale During the yea1 
Depreciation up to date 

Investments 

12,29,72,040.41 . Shares of D.Y.P.C.E. Student Consumer Co-op. Society 

21,72,25,970.51 

.k_oans (Secured 9_r UgsecurcdJ : Good / Doubtful 

Loru1s Scholru-ships 
Other Loans 

~ dv.ince!_:_: 

Tu Tru:stces 
To Em ployees 

To Contractors 
To L,1wyr.1s 

To Ot11ers 

Income Out:standing:• 

Rent 

Interest 

QlJl.liln= 
• Fees rc:cei..,ablc: from Students 

Cash and Bank Balances:-

(ll) In Accounts wi th Bank 

In Fixed Deposit with Bank 

{bl With the Trustee 
fc) With the Manager 

• Cash BaJnncc: with CoUege Authorities 

• Cheque In Hand with CoUegc Authorities 

TOTAL C/F. 

SCH. 
NO. 

AMOUNT 

31.03.2024 
t 

4,83,95,626 .58 

4 ,83, 95,626.58 

4,07,33,908 .00 
76,61,7 18 58 

1,37. 13,380.90 
94,887.00 

1,38,08,267.90 
1,90,199 .00 

1,08,/47,957.90 _ 
27,70, 111.00 

2,68,98,545.98 
13,96,680.00 

2,82, 95,225.98 

2,54,41,008.48 
28,54,2 17.50 

201.00 

5,40,455.00 

24,91,684.00 

3,63,74,896.00 

66,73,810.62 
93,40,529.00 

1,17,598.SO 

6 ,88,25,22 1.2° 
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•·U NDS & llAOILlTIES 

T01'AL o/r, 

TOTAL l 

SCH . 
NO. 

AM OUNT 
31.03.20~4 

' 
2 1.12,25,n 0.5 I 

21 ,72,25,970,51 

The- .o\bo,•c Balance Sheet To The Boat Of Our Belief Contain• A True 
Acc-o unt• Of Funds And Liabilities And Of The Property And ~sets Of The 

Trust 

Y, D. PATIL POLYTECHNIC 

cl"' 
(RAdm Amil Vikram !Rctdl) 

Campus Director 

DAT~ : 19 .09 .20'24 

PLACE : PUNE 

- ' 

{D, H . Sharma) 

Chief Finance Officer 

Trust~c 

rRor&RTY AND ASSETS 

bl~.!!JlllLl!JJ.!I.J.~V-~Juli!Jill_W .~lUfil 
Dnlnnct'. n~ per FJnluncc Sheet 

TOTAL D/F. 

lnrnm c &. E:-cpc nd iturc Account [YBPP ti ) 

l.C .'\S . i\pproprlntinn, if nny 
Adel · Dcficil as prr ln,:omc &. 

l~x pcnditun· Accoun t 

1\dd : Ddit:1 l as IJCI" Income&, 
1•:xpcnd1turc Account (YBPP I SHIFT l 

Less : Surplus ns per Income & 
Expenditure: Account 

TOTAL 1 

SCH, 
NO. 

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE, 
FOR V, S. POTDAR II CO, 

DATE ; 19.09.2024 

PLACE: PUNE 

FIRM REG, NO, 107984W 

PARTNER 
M. NO.123680 

UDIN , 24123680DK&TRN7835 

AMOUNT 
31.03.2024 

t 

6,88,25,221.20 

13,70,67 ,H"i:l.90 

1,13,32,875.4 1 

14,84,00,749 .31 

21,72,25,970.51 
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REGISTRATION NO. 

NAME OF THE PUBLIC TRUST 

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 

AMOUNT 
SCH. 

EXPENDITURE 31.03 .2024 
NO. 

Expenditure 111 rc~pcct of propt·rtic~ 
Rates , taxes, ccss.es 14,99,023.00 

Rcpntrs nnd m nintcnnnc,! 10 \ 1,94,487.00 

Sa.lanes 
lnsur~ncc 
Ocp1t.-~ int1on 8,51,302 .00 

{by W<\)' 0 1 prO \'lS IOn 0 1 f\<lJ HS llllCllt ) 

• Security Cht\ l'gcs 5.85,906 .00 

To 8stnbhshment expenses II 60 ,335 .91 

To Rcmuncratnm 10 u·ustccs 36.45,000.00 

To Remuneration (m the case of a ma th\ 
to the head of the math, including his 
h ouse-hold expenditure , if any, 

To Legal expcns(is 

To Audit fees 
To Contribution and fees 

To Amounts written off 
(a) Bad debts 
(bl Loan scholarships 
(c) l rrccovcrablc rents 

(di Other item s 
4,38,948.00 

To Miscellaneous expenses 
2&3 9,02,410.00 

To Depreciation 
To Amounts transferred to Rcst:rvc or specific funds 

To Expenditure on objects of the trust 

(al Rel igious 

(bl Educat..ional 
12 5, l l ,93,739 50 

ICJ Medical Relief 

(di Relief poverty 
(e) Ot her Charitable objects 

To Excess of Income over Expendnurc 

TOTAL~ 6,03,71,151.41 

Y. B. PATIL POLYTECHNIC 

d (RAdm Amil Vikram (Rctd)l 

Campus Director 

DATE , 19.09 .2024 
PLACE , PUNE 

\B. H . Sharma) 
Chief Finance Officer µ 

(Tcjas S. Patil) 
Trua;tcc 

E - 1175/ KOL IIAPUR 

Y. IJ, PATIL POLYTECHNIC, AKURDI, PUNE. 411 044 

3 !ST ~!ARCH 2024 

AMOUNT 

INCOME 
SCH. 
NO, 

31.03.2024 
f 

By Rent 
!accrued) 
!r,,alisc<>) 

l)y \n1ercst 
(accrued) 
(rea li sed} 

- On securities 
- On loans 
- On bank c.1ccount 
• On Fixed Deposits 

6,44,046 .00 

fly Dividend 
By Donations in cash or kind 

By Grants 
By Income from oth~ 

- Fees from Student 
4,83,75,210.00 

- Depreciation Reversal 
19 ,020.00 

By Transfer from Reserve 

By Excess of Expenditure Over Income 
1, 13,32 ,875 .4 1 

----
TOTAL f 6,03,71,151.41 

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE, 
FOR V. S. POTDAR II< CO. 
FIRM REG. NO, 107984W 

/~::;JE~=j~Oi~ARTE 
f ::o.( 
f Q \ pUi"-!i:.-t, 
I ;.,· \ c.' r:.:::=---...L-=:;;.....~ V, !K ', -'.~::.o''/ PARTNER 

'(~:::_~-•~~v M. N0.123680 
ODIN, 24123680BKETRN7835 

DATE l9 .09.2024 
PLACE, PUNE 
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RECEIPTS 

QILD, Y PATll,_J'.M.lTISH1'1lAN'S 

LIJ ~W ll,.J'.01-tl'AC.l ltilC.cJ\.KlJ.RD.1.fl.l..tiLHlJJ.1.1 

~~!'M.M.fil'iL(l..CCQ.\/.tlr .. rn.R .T.l.lUf;AR ENDED 31ST MARCl!JQM, 

AMOUNT 
PAYMENTS 

AMOUNT 

1-,----::-:---------------- + - - ....:.' - - --l T0 9 ps n 11 ,µ. JL:llan_~r 1 ------------------- - - -+ ___ J!'.._ __ 
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C;-ish 1n hand 
13ank o l 1311nx\ ,1 Savm~, 11,rnk ,.\/r . No l)"/2 J \) \0000J003 
Rupee C(, -Oµ 13.rnk Current A/ c. No UOlH000000•\11 I :> 
Pun1ali ~ .1 :1011n l Hnnk :\/ c No. O\ol 11 \:l \0011hS 
J'u rn,1b Nnu,m.11 f\Rnk I c No 0 \ ·l \ \ lJ 100 Ll IS 

~) t\mo\1n t r<',' rnl'd fNm ~tud t' llt s 
p ,~,·(' J...,,pm ('n t fr·es 
~w rlc-nt lnsuri\rh·r 
\ ct,.1n1c tc-c- s 

• Fe-cs ~t·~·t·1vahlf' 
.\ dm1~~1,:m C anc- cUa \l~l ll F~es 

• \hSt.'1.:lh,ncvu s Rt..-ce1pts 
• i\.ntm:i Fees 
f'I :\mou nt rect'ived against fee s fro m Samaj Kalyan Office 

\

T~To Advance given to parties received back 
o Proicssional Tax 
o Alu:nma Fees rece ived 
o D1stnbu tion Cente r r·ecs received 

To Cnwcrsity Ex::\m Fee & Othc-r Fees 

\

To Sta ff m ~urancc staff sh:ue rece ived 
To RccO\'cry of TDS Receivable 
To lntcrc st on Fi.. ..... cd Deposit 
To FLxcd Deposits M;tturcd 

TOTAL C/ F. 

•l6 ,70J .OO 
66 .92 I .GJ 

R. 18·1. 00 
(, )._ 11 ,880 '10 

' l:l. o'lB .:ill 

,l(\ ,'l:'1, lJ ~~ ()() 

98 .00 
2,79,'124 .00 

20 , 15,654 .00 
37,4 :1600 

2,85,008.00 
2,68,22,803.00 
2,89,52,\27 .25 

63,243.00 
\,000.00 

30,770.00 
2, 15,525.00 

13,817 .00 
58,038.00 

1,08,397 .00 
3,04, 178.00 

2,53, 13,55 1.00 

9 ,56 ,04 ,312.28 

l[y_J' 1x1\<l...ful§.C.l:Ul.U[(.bA~r,!l 
Com p1iterfl &. Softwnrc 
Off1rc Eq 111pr11t:'11ls 
l,.i1rn1turr Fix1urr. 

By Adva nce fees refunded to students 

By Scholarship Received From Government Paid To Students 
By Repayment of Punjab National Bank Loan 
By Repayment of DY Patil Sah Bank Ltd Kolhapur Staff Loan 
By Tax Deducted at Source Paid 
By Advance Given to Contrators 

Chandrakant Pawar 
DC Pathare 
DD Shinde 
GTPL Broadband Pvt l,td 
Maxicon Power Solutions 
Suyog Enterprises 
Technosales Multimedia Technology Pvt Ltd 

Hy Amount inves ted in Fixed Deposits 
By TOS on Fixed Deposits 
f3y TDS Recoverable 
By TDS U/s 194N 
By Eligibili ty Fees Pa id 
By Enrollment Fees Pa id 
By Advertisement Expenses 
Hy Sa la ry & Honorarium 
By Affiliation, Inspection & Membership Fees 
By Office&. Miscellaneous Expenses 
By Postage, Telephone & Internet 
By Gymkhana, Sports , Gathering & Student Welfare 
By Generator Expenses 
By Insurance Expenses 
By Newspaper & Periodicals 
By Printing & Stationery 
By Software Expenses 
By Website Hosting Charges 
By Travelling & Conveyance 
By Guest Entertainment Expenses 
By Entertainment & Staff Welfare 
By Seminar and Workshop Expenses 
By Gardening & Landscaping Expenses 
By Fine And Penalty 
By Security Charges 
By Professional, Legal & Consultancy Charges 
By In terest on TDS 
B)' Bank Interest , Commission & Charges 
B\ Prorieny Tax Paid 
I3y !{t:pairs &. t\fa.intenancc to Furniture 
By Repairs & Main tenance to Electrical Fittings 
By Rc pnirs & Mamtcnancc to Computer ,Software 
13y Repairs & Main tenance Others 
By Repa irs & Main tena nce to Vehicle 

By Amount paid to Or. f) Y Patil Pratishthan Head office 

11 ,42,605 00 
2 ,o'l,075 .00 

9•1,887 .00 

2,40,9"/7 .00 

2,74,519 .'/S 
1,51,240.00 

5,000 .00 
6 ,456 .00 I 

40,000.00 
25,000.00 
35,250.00 
87,000 .00 
43,866 .00 

1,50,000.00 
59,885.00 

2,62, 12 ,1 69.00 
30,418 .00 
10,016.00 

1,500.00 
1,600.00 
1,890.00 

"17,852.00 
4,97 ,76, 182.00 

8,75, 000 .00 
2,42,383. 16 
1,09 ,736.00 

43,6?.:i .OO 
4,000.00 

90,532. 00 
1,26,67 ! 00 
1,83,476.00 
6,30,364 .00 

44,780 .00 
1,77,950.34 

11,503.00 
3,41,419 .00 

685.00 
1,040.00 
7,200.00 

5,85,906.00 
46,156 .00 

220.00 
13 ,959 .9 1 

14 ,99 ,023.00 
5,71,025 .00 

80, 587 00 
28 ,59 J .00 

[ ,4'\ ,778 .00 
I, 79,307 .00 

40 ,50,598.00 

TOTAL C/F. 8,88 , 12,903.16 
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TOTAL ll / F. 9 ,56,04,3 12 .2tl 

TOTAL t 9 56 04 312.28 

Y. B- PATIL POLYTECHNIC, AKURDI, PUNE - 411 044 

I ,. A. 

cj' 
{RAdm Amit Vikram !Rctdl] 

Campus Director 

DATE : 19.09.2024 
PLACE: PUNE 

[D. 11. Sharma) 
Chief Finance Officer 

{T..-jiu S. Patill 
Trustee 

- 2 . 

PAYMENTS 

--- -
TOTAL D/F. 

fl Y Qwilll1:J,ruJuici: 
- C.i ~h 1n hnnd 

- 0 ank of Uaroda Savmi;:s Hank /1./c . No 07230100002003 
- Rupee Co-Op Dank Current A/c . No. 00040000004 1115 
- Punjab National Bank A/c No. 01411131001368 
- Pun 'ab National Bank Al e No.01411131001375 

DATE : 19.09.2024 
PLACE: PUNE 

TOTAL t 

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE, 
FOR V. S. POTDAR & CO. 

M. NO.: 123680 
ODIN : 24123680BKETRN7835 

AMOUNT 

I 

8,88, 12,903.16 

1,17 ,598 so 
66 ,0S I 63 

8, 184.00 
65,05, 106.49 

93 598. 50 
9 56 04 312.28 
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DR. D. Y PATIL PARTISHTHAN'S 
.Y_. B" PATIL POLYTECHNIC, AKURDI, PUNE - 411 044 

SCHEDULES TO __ ij_!\LANCE SHEET 
SCHEDULE ~Q,.__1_; LIABILITIESFOR ADVANCES 
Schola1·shi p Payable tu Studen ts -· 
recs Received in 1\ dva 11 cc froni S tudents 
Studen t In surance 
Un iversity E:xa rn Fees 
Staff Insurance 
Alumina Fees 

SCHEDULE NO. 5 : SUNDRY CREDIT BALANCES 
Tax Deducted at Source Payable ; 
- U/ s. 194 J 
- U/s. 194 C 
Profession tax 
D.Y.Patil Sahakari Bank Ltd. Kolhapur 
PNB Loan A/c 

SCHEDULE NO. 6 : ADVANCES TO OTHERS 
A. Q.~i ts 
- PCNTDA Deposit 
- Raka Gas Service Deposits 
B.Other 
- Shree Swami Samarth Constuction 
- Chandrakant Pawar 
- DC Pathare 
- DD SHINDE 
- GTPL Broadband PVT LTD 
- Maxicon Power solutions 
- Suyog Enterprises 
- Technosales Multimedia technology PVT LTD 
- TDS Recoverable 

Exam Fees receivable from students 
Excess TDS Paid 

SCHEDULE NO. 7 : INTEREST OUTSTANDING 
A .Accrued Interest on Fixed Deoosits with SB! 
- FD No. - 3152129672'.J. 

B .Accrued lnte res t on Fixed Deposits with Rupee Co-op. Bank 
- FD No. - 00004-00 I 0- I 00346 

TOTAL'{ 

TOTAL'{ 

TOTAL'{ 

C .Accrued Interest on fixed Deposits with Punja b National Bank 
- FD No. - 01413031068748 
- FD No. - 01413031098912 

- FD No.0141 IOPU00002677 
- FD No.014110PU0008769 
- FD No.2174JODP00002607 
Other-Accrued Interest on fixed Deposits 
- FD No. - 38081157058 

Ace Int On Fixed Deposit - 30487263905(YBPP II) 
Ace Int On Fixed Deposit - 30487345958(YBPP II) 
Ace Int On Pixed Deposit - 30487350402(YBPP II) 
Ace Int On Fixed Dcpsoit 30487351701 (YBPP II) 
Acc. Int on Fixed Dcpsoi t 30487352591 (YBPP II) ,->;~: ~::;-·; ·, 

/ :~_
1
:_;·>----.\s:~\ TOTAL~ 

AMOUNT 
31.03.2024 

'{ 

6 1,42,066.50 
1,94 ,645.60 

13,800.00 
3,692.00 

30 770.00 
63,84,974.10 

24,235.00 
1,000.00 

25,235.00 

88,719.00 
3 , 150.00 

40,000.00 
25,000.00 
13,100.00 
87,000.00 
43,866.00 

1,50,000.00 
59,885 .00 
29,735.00 

5,40,455.00 

1,65,369 .00 

3,55,745. 00 

2,02,869.00 
50,801.00 
19,446.00 

6,457.00 

78,082.00 
3,22,583.00 
3,22,583 .00 
3,22,583.00 
3,22,583.00 
3,22,583.00 

24,91,684.00 
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!C_HED_u;E NO. ~8 : ACCOUNTS WITH BANKS 
311k 01 ~aroda Savings Bank A/c . No 07230100002003 

Pun_1ab Nat10nal Ba nk J\/c No.01411131001368 
Rupee Co-Op Bank Current A/ c. No. 00040000004415 
PunJab National Bank A/c No .01411131001375 

SCHEDULE NO. 9 : FIXED DEPOSITS WITH BANKS 
(A\ In Fixed Deposit Account With State Bank of India 
- FD No. - 31521296722 

TOTAL f 

- FD No. - 38081157058 
llil.Jn Fixed Deposit Account With Ru pee Bank Co - Op. Ba nk Ltd . 
- FD No. - 004-00 l 0-100346 

[C\ ln Fixed Deposit Account With Punjab National Bank 
- FD No. - 0 14 l l 0OR00008769 
- FD No. - 0 14 13031098912 
- FD No. - 01413031068748 

1-'D No.014l 10PU00002677 
FD No.0141100R00001270 
FD No.0141100R00001766 
FD No.014 I !OOR00002473 

{I)l ln Fixed Deposit Account With State Bank of India 
Fixed Deposit in SB! (Pimpri) 30487263905(YBPP II) 
Fixed Deposit in SB! ( Pimpri) 304873450402(YBPP II 
Fixed Deposit in SB! (Pimpri) 30487345958(YBPP II) 
Fixed Deposit in SBI (Pimpri) 30487351 ?0l(YBPP II) 
Fixed Deposit in SB! (Pimpri) 3048735259l(YBPP II) 
iEl ln Fixed Deposit Account With DTE 
- FD No. - 2174100P00002607 

SCHEDULES TO INCOME & EXPENDITURE Affi 
SCHEDULE NO. 10 : REPAIRS AND MAINTE~ANCE 
Rcpuirs &. Mainrcnance - Building 
Repairs & Ma 1ntenuncc - Laboratory 
l~cpairs & Main tena nce - Computers 
Rcpu irs & Maintenance - Electrical 
Repairs & Maintenance - Others 
Repairs & Maintenance - Vehicle 
Repairs & Maintenance - Furniture 

SCHEDULE N0. 11 : ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES 
Bank Interest, Commission & Charges 
Legal & Professional Fees 
Interest on Delayed payment of TDS 

TOTAL 'f 

TOTAL 'f 

TOTAL 'f 

AMOUNT 
31.03 .2024 

'{ 

66,921.63 
65,05, 106.49 

8,184.00 
93 598.50 

66,73,810.62 

2,75, 161.00 
2,00,000.00 

7,07,389.00 

1,00,000.00 
1,so ,000.00 
1,so,000.00 

47 ,62,169.00 
13,00,000.00 

3,09, 162.00 
3,09, 162.00 
3,09, 162.00 
3,09, 162.00 
3,09, 162.00 

1,50,000.00 
93.40,529.00 

28,591.00 
80,587.00 

1,44,778.00 
1,79,307.00 
7 61 224.00 

U,94,487.00 

13,959.91 
46,156 .00 

220.00 
60,335.91 
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SCHEDULE NO. 12 : EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES 
i\dvertisement Expenses 
Affiliation, &, Other Fees 
Electricity expenses 
Fines &, penalties 
Guest Entertainment Expences 
Gardening & La ndscaping Charges 
Gencrat\lr Expenses 
Newspaper & Period ica ls 
Office &, Miscellaneous Expenses 
Posta ge , Telephone & Internet 
Printing & Stationery 
Salary & Honorarium 
Staff Welfa re & Faculty Devlopmcnt Expenses 
Students Welfare Expenses 
Software Expenses 
Travelling & Conveyance 
Insurance 
Website Hosting Charges 
Workshop,Laboratory ,Seminar Expenses 
Fees Concession TOTAL'{ 

AMOUNT 
31.03.2024 

'{ 

77,852.00 
8, 75,000.00 

17,25,562.00 
7,200.00 

11,503.00 
1,040.00 
4,000.00 

1,26,671.00 
2,42,933.16 
2,47,336.00 
1,83,476.00 

4,61,31,182.00 
4,55,749.00 
1,30,922.00 . 
6,30,364.00 
1,79,350.34 

90,532.00 
44,780.00 

685.00 
27,602.00 

5,11,93,739.50 
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Y. B. PATIL POLYTECHNIC, AKURDI 

MAJOR ACCOUNT! ... NG PQJ,.ICIES 
a. GENERAL - - _-_ 

b. 

The financ1·,,1 S .:u , tatements f o the College have been 
Historical Cost prepared under the 

convention using the cash system of 
concern basis. accounting on going 

FIXED ASSETS .& DEPRECIATION 

Fixed Assets are stated at Cost less Depreciation. 

It is the policy of th 11 . . e co ege to charge Deprec1at10n on Fixed Assets on written 

down value Method f th f 11 or e u year, except for assets acquired during the year 

on which Depreciation to be calculated at half the rate applicable to that 

particula.r asset if acquired after 30th September of the financial year. 

Depreciation rates are applied based on management's estimate of useful life 

of the asset. at the time of acquisition of the asset. 

c. INCOME RECOGNITION 
Tuition and other fees receivable from students for a particular year have been 

recorded in the books in the year to which it relates . 

d. 

Interest received / receivable has been recorded as and when it becomes due. 

ACCOUNTING FOR GRANTS 

1

. Grants related to Fixed Assets - The grant is showri as a deduction from 

11. 

the gross value of the asset concerned in arriving at its book value. 
Thus , the grant is recognized in the profit & loss statement over the 

useful life of the depreciable asset by way of a reduced depreciation 

charge. Grants related to revenue - The grants related to revenue are deducted 

from the related expenditure and are either shown as a debit or credit 

in the profit & loss statement as the case may be. 

e. cHAJfGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY 
Thece are no changes in accounting policies followed by the College during the 

Financial Year as compared to the policies followed during the previous year-

-
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2 · INVESTMENTS 

Investments are stated at costs. 

3. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

The college has contributed h to t e Statutory Provident Fund as an employer as a 
measure for retirement b . fit 'I'h 11 - enc 1 . e co ege does not have any other provisions for the 
retirement benefits to its employees. 

4. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE 

5. 

There are no events occurring after Balance Sheet Date till the completion of audit 

that will require separate disclosure. 

Previous year's figures are regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary in order to 

make them comparable with the current year's figures . 

FOR Y. B. PATIL POLYTECHNIC 

-
. S. Kondelra'~ 
Principal 

cj 
(RAdm Amit Vikram (Retd)) 

Campus Director 

(B. H. Sharma) 
Chief Finance Officer 

(Tejas S . Patil) 
Trustee 

FOR V. S. POTDAR & CO. 
FIRM REG. NO. 107984W 

CHA~E D ACCOUNTANTS 

/ (o1°~R,r /0 °o ' ,•. ~· ·,_,) -J· fo FUNc-~, t:; 

\\'\ f (K. S. PURANIK) 
00 PARTNER 

•E,o i,cc M. NO.: 123680 
UDIN : 24123680BKETRN7835 

DATE : 19.09.2024 · 
PLACE: PUNE 

DAT E : 19.09.2024 
PLACE :PUNE 
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